The carrying amounts of the Company’s monetary assets and monetary liabilities denominated in

RMB other than the functional currencies of the Company at the reporting date, are as follows:

Assets Liabilities

2007 2006 2007 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

RMB 493,925 392,352 59,497 44,271

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION RELATED TO THE GROUP

– 88 –

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2007

34. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

b. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analyses below details the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in

Hong Kong dollars against Renminbi. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign

currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of

the reasonably possible change in foreign currency rate.

The sensitivity analysis includes amounts due from/to subsidiaries where the denomination of the

amount is in a currency other than the currency of the lender or the borrower.

Increase

(decrease) in

exchange rate

Increase

(decrease) in

profit before tax

HK$’000

Year 2007

— if Hong Kong dollars weaken against

foreign currencies RMB -5% 22,865

— if Hong Kong dollars strengthen against

foreign currencies RMB 5% (22,865)

Year 2006

— if Hong Kong dollars weaken against

foreign currencies RMB -5% 18,320

— if Hong Kong dollars strengthen against

foreign currencies RMB 5% (18,320)

The resulting amounts above are mainly attributable to the exposure outstanding on amounts due

from/to subsidiaries not subject to cash flow hedges at year end.

The Company’s sensitivity to foreign currency has increased during the current year mainly due to

the appreciation of Renminbi.

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION RELATED TO THE GROUP

– 89 –

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2007

34. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

b. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Credit risk

The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in the event of the counterparties failure to perform